

BAGUIO WATER DISTRICT BWD Compound, Utility Road, Baguio City 2600

Revision Date

Revision No.

PURCHASE ORDER (P.O)

Nº 036142

October 29, 2019

02

Supplier / Contractor	AVK PHILIPPINES, INC.		Burchass Out - N	LN 5	000142
Contact Number	:(02) 376-6400 to 01		Purchase Order No. Date	:	36142 '
Address / TIN	70 West Ave. Brgy. West Triangle Q.C		PR No. / Abstract No.		July 11, 2024 ' 07-071P-C/072P-F
Gentlemen / Madam),				07-071F-C/072F-F
Please furnish this Off	ice the following articles subject to the ter	ms and conditions	contained herein		
lace of Delivery :	Pick-up	Purchase Order	(PO) Valid Until: <u>30</u>		
X	FOB BWD Warehouse	Warranty: Siv	Months 50 0 V	VATIS	
	Deliver at Site:		Months 🔀 One Year	U Others (ple	ase specify) •
ate of Delivery : 3		VI 10/ Datantia	- D - 1		
	Calendar Days upon receipt of PO	1% Retention	Required		
	, proceeptor to	Subject to to	Bond Required (5% if in cl	neck / 50% if GSIS su	rety bond)
elivery Term : 🗌 I	Full Delivery allowed	Payment Term:	sting / inspection prior t	o payment	
		i ayment renn. [COD X 30 Days	U Others (ple	ase specify)
Quantity Unit	Description / Sp	ecifications			
4 pcs	2"Ø Gate Valve, flanged type with compani		1.	Unit Cost	Amount
	BNG, PN 16 "AVK Brand"	on steel hanges and		10,747.88	42,991.52
	(please see complete specifications below)				
1. pc ·	4"Ø Gate Valve, flanged type with companie	on steel flanges and			
	BNG, PN 16 "AVK Brand"	en steer hunges und		18,046.79	18,046.79
	(please see complete specifications below)			P	61,038.31
	GATE VALVE FLANGED TYPE SPECIFICATIONS:				
	Design Code: Hydraulic test to BS 5162 (DIN2320 (DI				
	Design Code: Hydraulic test to BS 5163 (DIN3230 / DI Temperature Range: -20 to 160 degrees centigrade ; F	N3352) ; Maximum Pres	sure: PN16 ;		
	End Flange: EN1092-2 (ISO 7005-2) ; Tightness Test: O	ace to Face: BS 5163 ;			
	Materials:	perating lorque Test			
	Body: Ductile Iron, GGG-50 to DIN 1693 (BS 2789 grad	to 500 7) . Madan D.			
	fully encapsulated with EPDM rubber with integral we	dag nut of designification	lle Iron, GGG-50, core		
	132 to BS 2874 ; Wedge Nut: Dezincification Resistant	Brass : Stom: Stainlass	The DIN Y 20 C 12		
	or Stainless Steel / Brass ; Bonnet Gasket: EPDM Rubb	er : Bonnet: Stainloss St	al A2 cooled with her		
	meit ; O-king: NBR or EPDM / NBR		· ·		
	Stem Collar: Brass ; Gland Flange: Ductile Iron GJS-500	-7 (GGG-50) ; Dustproof	Ring: NBR or FPDM		
	/ NBR ; Hex Nut: Cast Iron	1 •	y		
	Overall Dimensions:				
	Size / DN Length (L) mm Height (4H) mm			and the state of the state	10 T
	DN500 (4*) 178 241		ht (kgs.)	ENCAI	TTT
	DN100 (4") 229 334	165		CIVEAJ	LED
	X-X-X-X-X-X-X-X-X-X-X-X-X-X-X-X-X-X-X-		26		
			U	19 1	JL 2024
					JE ZUZA
	PR 071P - Busol Watershed Catchment and Tr			•	
sage / Requisitioner:	PR 072P - Proposed installation of 2"Ø x 1631	LM PVC Distribution E	xtension Line along		
	Teacher's Village Road, Santo Tomas Proper, I	Baguio City			
	- Proposed installation of 4"Ø x 842LM Mainli	ne along Mangitit Roa	ad, Camp 7; '- For various En	gineering projects	
pared by: Ch	advad by		Recommending Approval:	1	
			Recommending Approval	Appgoved I	SV:
signed	signed	ioned	· ou od		
	TT. CHAINELL LOLOR D. DE GUZMAN-BITAO LU	ZVININGRAMON	signa		ianed
Purchasing Supervisor	Admin./Division Manager	Internal Auditor	ATTY. MA. WISK C. TENED	ENGR. SA	
enforme:	//			U Ge	eneral Manager
Cignoture	V				9/3/2
	over Printed Name of Supplier	Date			
nds Available:		Acct.:			
\$19n	la		Operating / Maintenance Exper	nse	
Finance Ma	inager MA		CAPEX	Z	
			Other Payables		

TO ALL PARTIES CONCERNED:

THE FOLLOWING TERMS AND CONDITIONS ARE TO BE STRICTLY OBSERVED

- 1. The supplier shall deliver all terms indicated in the P.O. FOB BWD Warehouse or any designated delivery points within the specified delivery period from receipt of the approved Purchase Order. Proper receipt is assumed upon transmittal via facsimile.
- 2. The following acts are considered as offenses, unless the same are influenced by acts of God or fortuitous events:

DELAY

a.

- a. Failure on the part of the supplier to deliver any or all items subject of this Purchase Order within the specified delivery period, including extensions granted, if any, without any valid or justifiable cause. (Gross Offense)
- There is delay without justifiable cause, in the delivery of pumps, motors and other materials which directly affect the normal operations of the BWD resulting to business or opportunity losses. (Gross Offense)
- c. The supplier changes its price/s within the validity period after the receipt of Purchase Order. (Gross Offense)
- d. The supplier delivers non-complying item/s. (Gross Offense)
- e. The supplier conceals the true condition of the delivered items (e.g. Reconditioned items Gross Offense)

Note: Since time is of the essence, the supplier is obligated to deliver the items subject of this Purchase Order within the indicated delivery period without the need of demand, judicially or extra judicially. Failure to deliver the same within the period indicated herein shall mean default and shall be sanctioned accordingly.

3. Penalties and/o Administrative Sanction are as follows:

MINOR OFFENSES	GROSS OFFENSES
1 ⁸¹ Offense – Warning+LD	1 st Offense – Forfeiture of Performance bond, (if applicable) or suspension of six
- 04	months + LD
2 nd Offense – Suspension For six months and	2 nd Offense – Forfeiture of Performance bond, (if
Forfeiture of performance Bond + LD	applicable) and suspension of one (1)
	year + LD
3 rd Offense – Suspension Of one (1) year &	

forfeiture Of performance bond

- Liquidated damages (LD) amounting to 1/10 of 1% of the total contract price for each day of delay but in no case shall exceed 15% of the contract price.
- 4. The BWD will pay the supplier the amount indicated herein in accordance with the agreed terms provided that all delivered items are finally accepted and certified as acceptable by BWD authorized officers.
- 5. For purchases of pumps/motors and transformers, the necessary laboratory and testing fees shall be to the account of the supplier.
- 6. A performance bond equivalent to 5% of the total contract price in cash/ check or 30% Surety bond is required for purchase/delivery of items with costs exceeding P100,000.
- 7. Warranty all delivered item/s, except ordinary office supplies, should be brand new, free from patent defects and shall, unless otherwise specified, be covered with one (1) year warranty from date of acceptance.
- 8. A 1% retention money shall be deducted from the total payment and shall be released only upon expiration of the warranty. In lieu thereof, a special bank guarantee equivalent to 10% of total contract price shall be submitted by the supplier.
- 9. Pertinent provisions of RA 9184 form as an integral part of this Purchase Order.
- 10. In case of litigation arising from this Purchase Order, the venue shall be in the proper courts of Baguio City, with reasonable Attorney's fees.



BAGUIO WATER DISTRICT Bids and Awards Committee

Document Code: BAC_IH Document No. BAC IH F002

(In-house)

Effective Date: 16 March 2020 Revision No. 00

RESOLUTION

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE RESOLUTION NO. 101-2024

Request for Quotation (RQ) No. 04-071P-C/072P-F:

Various Gate Valves

WHEREAS, the Baguio Water District-Bids and Awards Committee (BWD-BAC), in accordance with the provisions of Republic Act (RA) No. 9184, conducted the bidding for the procurement of the following, all with required specifications under RQ No. 04-071P-C/072P-F, dated 19 April 2024, under a two-envelope system of bidding but not to be awarded on a one lot basis and with approved budget unit costs of:

Quantity	Description	ABC (per piece)	
1 piece	2" Ø Gate valve, threaded type	Php2,906.00	
4 pieces	2" Ø Gate valve, flanged type with companion steel flanges and BNG	Php12,508.00	
1 piece	4" Ø Gate valve, flanged type with companion steel flanges and BNG	Php27,479.00	

WHEREAS, only **AVK PHILIPPINES, INC.** submitted its bids and during the opening of the technical bids on 15 May 2024, it was determined that the lone bidder submitted complete documentary requirements; thus, its bids were rated *"initially passed"* and its financial bids were opened;

WHEREAS, the technical bids of **AVK PHILIPPINES**, **INC**. were endorsed to the Technical Working Group (TWG) for evaluation, and on 24 May 2024 the TWG rated the offers of **AVK PHILIPPINES**, **INC**. for 2" Ø Gate valve, threaded type as "non-complying" since the offered item did not meet the required BWD specifications, and for the 2" Ø Gate valve, flanged type with companion steel flanges and BNG and 4" Ø Gate valve, flanged type with companion steel flanges and BNG as "complying";

WHEREAS, AVK PHILIPPINES, INC. was informed through a letter on 10 June 2024 of its non-complying bid and was given three (3) calendar days upon receipt of the said letter or until 13 June 2024 to file its request for reconsideration; however, the period granted has already lapsed and BWD-BAC received no request for reconsideration. Thus, the "*non-complying*" rating of its offer for 2" Ø Gate valve, threaded type became final; (*A copy of the letter is hereto attached as Annex A*)

WHEREAS, the financial bids of **AVK PHILIPPINES, INC.** for its complying offers are calculated as follows:

DESCRIPTION	BID PRICE (per piece)	% VARIANCE FROM ABC	ABC (per piece)			
AVK PHILIPPINES, INC.						
2" Ø Gate valve, flanged type with companion steel flanges and BNG	Php10,747.88	14.07%	Php12,508.00			
4" Ø Gate valve, flanged type with companion steel flanges and BNG	Php18,046.79	34.33%	Php27,479.00			

WHEREAS, upon post-qualification, careful examination, validation, and verification of all the documents submitted by and of the financial bids of the lone complying bidder, it has been determined that the financial bids of **AVK PHILIPPINES, INC.** for 2" Ø Gate valve, flanged type with companion steel flanges and BNG and 4" Ø Gate valve, flanged type with companion steel flanges and BNG are determined to be the lone calculated responsive bids;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion duly seconded, be it

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to recommend to the Head of the Procuring Entity (HoPE) awarding the procurement of 4 pieces of 2" Ø Gate valve, flanged type with companion steel flanges and BNG and 1 piece of 4" Ø Gate valve, flanged type with

companion steel flanges and BNG to AVK PHILIPPINES, INC. for being the lone calculated responsive bidder with its offered brands, specifications, and bid prices;

RESOLVED FURTHER, to declare a failure of bidding for the procurement of 2" Ø Gate valve, threaded type considering that the offer of the lone bidder was determined noncomplying with the BWD specifications;

RESOLVED FINALLY, to recommend to the HoPE the conduct of re-bidding for the procurement of 2" Ø Gate valve, threaded type or a new bidding accordingly;

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED (25 June 2024)

Vice-Chairperson

Signed Engr. Noriel C. Calpito Rodrigo O. De Venecia, Jr Member

Engr. Shayne Margie S. Abellera Member

Romeo S. Adriano Member

Engr. Dominic T. Agusdan Member

Atty. Francess Louise E. Gener Member

Atty. Ma. Luisa C. Tenedero Chairperson

Attested by:

Apple Jane P. Aviles Secretariat

Sharlene M. Durante Secretariat

Approved by:

Engr. Salvador M. Royeca General Manager